DANIEL MALLOY

Age 78, of Jefferson Hills, PA, passed away on Sunday, July 7, 2024, at Jefferson Hospital in Jefferson Hills, with his loving family by his side. He was born on May 14, 1946, in Pittsburgh, a son of Joseph M. Malloy, Sr. and Rita Fitzpatrick Malloy.

In addition to his parents, he was preceded in death by his siblings: Joseph M. Malloy, Jr., Patrick F. Malloy, Paul T. Malloy, John T. Malloy, Rita A. Malloy.

Dan was catholic by faith and a member of the former St. Thomas A' Becket Catholic Church. He was also a Mason and member of the Omni Masonic Lodge #509, Dravosburg, PA.

Dan is survived by his loving wife of 48 years, Maxine Wenninger Malloy; children: Danial F. Malloy, Michael J. Malloy, Timothy H. (Gina) Malloy; granddaughters: Evelyn and Grace; siblings: Peter J. (Peggy) Malloy, JoAnn Menefee (Randy), Anna Agnes (Mark) Fronteral.

Dan's family will receive friends from 2-4 and 6-8 p.m. on Wednesday, July 10, 2024, in the **STEPHEN D. SLATER FUNERAL HOME**, Rte. 51, Jefferson Hills, (Large) PA. A Funeral Mass will be celebrated at Triumph of the Holy Cross Parish, St. Thomas A' Becket Church Gill Hall Road, Jefferson Hills, PA at 10 a.m. on Thursday.

A Masonic Funeral Service will be conducted at the funeral home at 7:30 Wednesday evening by members of the Omni Masonic Lodge #509, Dravosburg, PA.

Memorial contributions may be made to the Shriners Hospital for Children at P.O. Box 94775, Atlanta, GA, 30394 or www.lovetotherescue.org.

Dan's professional funeral arrangements have been entrusted to the **BLAIR LOWTHER FUNERAL HOME & CREMATORY**, Perryopolis, PA.

Send condolences post-gazette.com/gb